MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

over a ringbolt in the ledge; thence to their northerly line to a Chap. 166. point eighty-six feet from high water mark.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 17, 1867.

Chapter 166.

An act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of a parcel of land in the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. That there be and hereby is ceded to the United States of America, the jurisdiction of a lot of land in the city of Port-land ceded. land, bounded as follows, to wit: Northerly by Fore street; westerly by that part of what was formerly Willow street which lies between Fore and Commercial streets; southerly by Commercial street, and easterly by Custom House street; embracing the parcel or block of land which lies between the aforesaid streets; said lot being about one hundred feet in width from Willow (now Pearl) street, to Custom House street, and about one hundred and fifty feet from Fore street to Commercial street, for the purpose of erecting a Custom House on said lot.

Sect. 2. That this state shall have concurrent jurisdiction with Jurisdiction of the United States in and over the land described in this act, and all buildings that shall be erected thereon, so far as all civil, crim- civil, criminal inal and military processes issued under the authority of this state processes. or any officers thereof, may be executed on any part of the premises or buildings in the same manner as if this jurisdiction had not been ceded.

state as to execution of and military

Boundaries of

Approved January 17, 1867.

Chapter 167.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Limerick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The provisions of "an act to make valid the acts and doings of Doings at cities, towns and plantations in voting and making provision for meetings in the payment of bounties to volunteers, drafted men and substi-valid. tutes of drafted and enrolled men, and for other purposes," ap-

Chap. 168. proved February seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, are hereby applied to the acts and doings of the town of Limerick, at a meeting of the inhabitants of said town, holden on the third day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, and on subsequent days to which said meeting was adjourned; and all proceedings of said town at said meeting, notwithstanding there is no record that the moderator and clerk were sworn, or any other informality, and all subsequent acts of the selectmen and assessors directed by said proceedings, are hereby declared and made valid.

Approved January 17, 1867.

Chapter 168.

An act to incorporate the Escutasis Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name, powers, &c.

Jonathan Darling, Thomas W. Porter, John W. Fox, their associates, successors or assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Escutasis Dam Company, with all the privileges and powers of similar corporations.

Purpose.

Sect. 2. Said company are authorized to erect and maintain a dam at the outlet of the Escutasis Lake in the town of Lowell, and clear out and remove obstructions in the Escutasis stream for the purpose of facilitating the driving of logs on said stream.

Sect. 3. Said company may demand and receive a toll for all

Tolls.

logs that pass through the dam at the lake; for hemlock logs thirteen cents per thousand feet board measure, and for all other kinds of logs twenty-five cents per thousand feet board measure, and shall have a lien upon all logs for the payment of the toll; and if said toll is not paid within ten days after a major part of said logs shall pass out of the Passadumkeag river, the company may advertise such logs for sale, in some newspaper printed in Bangor, giving ten days notice of the time and place of sale, and sell at public auction, so many of said logs as shall be necessary to pay

Liens, how enforced.

Accounts to be open to inspection.

charges and tolls.

Reduction of tolls, when made.

Sect. 4. Said company shall keep a true and accurate account of all money expended for such improvements, which shall be open at all times to the inspection of any person interested; and when the tolls received shall have paid the costs of the improvements, and twelve per cent annual interest, and all sums necessary for repairs, the toll shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair.